
gl . . 

Deei.sion No. 8:16·:17 .~RW~~IAl.·· 
BEFORE tHE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of GREYHOUND LINES - 'WEST ~ ) 
DIVISION OF GREYHOUND LINES~ INC., for ) 
an order authorizing a state-wide ) 
increase in intrastate passenger fares ! 
and express rates and GREYHOUND LINES -
WEST ~ DIVISION OF GREYHOUND LINES ~ INC. ~ 
LAS VEGAS-TONOPAR-RENO STAGE LINE, INC. ~ 
ORANGE BELT STAGES, INC., PEERLESS 
STAGES, INC. ~ SAN PEDRO TRANSIT LINES) 
and VACA VALLEY BUS LINES for an order 
authorizing a state-wide increase in 
interline express rates. 

Application No,. 53787 
(Filed January 15, 1973) 

W. L. McCracken, Attorney at Law, 
for Greyhound Lines - West~ Division 
of Greyhound Lines., Ine. ~ applicant. 

Verne H. ~, Attorney at Law, for 
City o~ncord, and William H. Peaks, 
for himself, protestants. 

Walter H. Kessenick, Attorney at Law, 
for the commission staff. 

OPINION -------
Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Greyhound) is a wholly owned 

subsidiary of The Greyhound Corporation. Greyhound, through its' 
Greyhound Lines .. West Division, transports passengers, baggage, and 
express in twenty-six western states. I~ California it performs 
mainline intercity passenger and express service generally statewide. 
Greyhound also provides extensive local commute and suburban 
passenger service in the San Francisco· Bay Area, and between 

-1-



A. 53787 gl 

Long BeAch and Santa Monica .1.1 In addition' to t:he above' pas.eager 
stage o~rat:ions~ Creyhound conducts' charter operations throughout 

I 

t:he. s1:&t~. 

By this application authority is sought for a ~ percent 
increase in Creyhound' s Ca11fornia intrastate passenger fares and 
expreGs rates. The purpose of the sought inC1:'ease is to- obtain 
additional revenues to offset increases in labor eosts and related 
expenses incurred by Creyhound since its passenger fares and express 
rates were last generally adjusted on October. 7 ~ 1972' pursuant to' 

Decision No. 80545 datect September 2&~ 1972 11'1 Application No. 
52591. 

Public: heartngs on this matter were helel before .Examiner 
Gagnon on April 4 and 5, 1973 in San Franc1sco~ and the applieatiort 
was subnitted on the latter date. The Director of Traffic and 

Assistant ~ptroller for Greyhound Lines - West Division presented 
evidence in support of the sought relief. A letter addressed to­
the Commission f~ the Mayor of Concord express1ngopposit10n to 
Greyhound's proposed fare increase was read into the record by .. , 

Concord's Assistant City Attorney. The City Manager for Pacifica 
requested that his 1nfo~1 letter to the Commission noting the 
City Councii r s objection to the proposed fs:re increase be fomally 
acknowledged. A commuter on Greyhound's San Francisco· ... Pacif1ca 

1/ The canmute and suburban service areas are more specifically 
desenbed as: 

1. Peninsula (Ocean): San Francisco-Half Moon Bay-
2. Peninsul..a. (Ocean-Skyline): San Francisco-San 

Bruno Ave. 
3. Peninsula (Bay): San Francisco-San Jose. 
4. East Bay (Vallejo): San Francisco-Vallejo­
S. Contra Costa: San Francisco/Oakland-Walnut 

Creek~ Concord, Martinez" P1ttsbur8~ Antioch. 
6. Loog Beach-Santa Monica. 
'7. Saeramento-Dav1s/~oodlaod. 

-2-

~ " 
. ,. \ ,.~. I ; .. \ \ . 



A. 53787 gl 

.' 
" . 

route entered an appearance in opposition to the sought fare 
increase due to the use of a certain class of 1953· buses on 
Greybound's Pacifica canmute operation. During the course of the, 
proceeding,. Greyhound's Director of Traffic adVised that the 19'53-
buses in question had now been replaced With newer and more com­
fortable equipment. The ~iss1onTs Transportation Division staff 
present~ a report on Greyhound's california intrastate revenue 
requ1renents. The staff concluded that the requested fare and 
rate increases are reasonable. 
HistOrical Data 

By Decision No. 78939 dated July 27,. 1971 in Application 
No. 5259l,. Greyhound was authorized an interim inCTease of 6-1/Z 
percent in passenger fares and express rates.Y In Decision No·. 
80545 Greyhound was granted a further inerease of 11.8 percent in 
fares and rates. This latter inerease was 19.07 percent over the 
fares and express. rates in effect prior to the 6-1/2 percent 
intenm increase granted by Deeision No. 78939. GreyhoundTs 
adjusted results of operations for the 1972 test year 7 as deter­
mined in Decision No. 80545 I are restated in Table 1: 

~/ Application of the 6-1/2 percent increase was suspended by 
Decision No. 79036 dated August 17 ,. 1971 due to a freeze 
on price increases ~posed by Executive Order of the 
President. The suspension of the inter~ 'increase was 
subse~nt1y lifted by Decision No. 79368 dated Novenber 
22~ 1971. 

-3-



"a: , . . -- ~~ 
.' . 

l . 

A. 53187 gl 

TABLE 1 

GREYHOUND LINES~ INC. 
(Gr~ound lin~~ - W~~t Divi~ion) 

Ad.justed 
Statement o! Operations tor the. 'l'w'elve 

Month3 &1d.od December :31~ 1972 
At Present Fares 

(+000) 

G~ound Ca.l.11'ornia. TotaJ. Cal. cal1fornia Int~tate 
tines-West Total. Intrastate Mainline ·Local· 

O~r&.t1ng ReV~UC'l3 
PM~er and. 
~r $160~200 $ 64~m $ 42~256- $ :34~27e $, 7,.978 

Express 29"~S46 7~SS4 l..,615 4 .. 615 
Other 4 1lO1 1z~~ $~ l--,-l~t m-

$194~155 $ 74; $-:19}i9 $. 8;:2>3 

O~rating Exnons~~ 
Equip-:- Ma.int.~ &: 
Garage $ 2l~191 $ 8~532 $ ~~972 $ 4,324 $ 1~648' 

'.tra:wporta.tion 66,.42.6 Z7,917 19~677· 14,172' 5,.505," 
Station .3Z~399 13,294 8, ,981 7,..605- 1~316, 
1ra!. &: Adv. 5,l55 2,170 1~372 1~16S 204 
w. &: Sa.!ety 4,091 1,.416 902- 757 145 
Admin. & Gen(lHJ. 2l~201 8:1 8:36 6 J174 41 692' 1~4S2 
De~tion 7,735 :3,019 2~OOO l,.769' 231 
Ope:-4o Taxes & 
I.ic~ l3,786 604S 3,913 :3 406' 567 
~. Ren~ (Net) $I7I,ffi) 

,~) {J.2l.) J ) b24) $ 37,A5l $ 71,' $ 481 930 $1!,74 

Opera.ting Income $ 22,203 $ ;),170. $ (679) $ 2Jl4O $'(2',819) 

Fedoral &: Sta" 
Income Taxes $ 8'~m $ 1,319- $ (284) $ 891 $ (1~17$) 

I 

Net Income After 
Income Taxes $ 13,4BO $ 1,$51 $. (395) $. 1,249" $ (:t~644) 

'. 

Rate Base $ 98',684 $ 40,lSS $ 28',243' $ 24".284 $ >,9;~;' 

Operating Ratio 
93.)$ 97.;% 100.8% 96.9% ll9~9%' After Taxe!> 

Rate or Ret'U%'1l 13 .. 7% 4.6% 5.)$ 
( ) - Neg.a.t1 ve' Amount 

-4-

," . .' 



~&.: " ..... " . ' 
A. 53787 gl 

Fran Table 1 it Will be noted that tor the 1972 test 
yea'%' it was estimated Greyhound f s California intrastate operations. 
would experience an operating ratio (after taxes) of lOO.~ percent.~ 

I 

Fran sueh level of earnings the conclusion was reached in Decision 
No. 80545 that Greyhound was. in need of additional revenues. In· 
Finding 3 of the decision a rate of return of 7 percent ~s found 
to be '%'easoaable.~ The net operating revenues required to· produce 
an estimated. 7 percent rate or return tor Greyhound r s 1972' Csl1:!'orrtLa 
intrastate operations we~ determined to be~ . 

~ Exhibit 2 (Appendix A-4) indicates Greyhound Lines - West's 
operations for tbe year ended December 31, 1972· experienced 
an operating ratio (after taxes) of 94.0 percent which 
canpares favorably With the adjusted results (9·3.1 percent) 
set forth in Table 1 hereof. 

4! Re Greyhound (1969) 69 CPUC 761, 769 Commission found 

., 

- (Finding 5) "A rate of return, of 7 percent and an operating 
ratio of approximately 9& .. 0 percent (after taxes) will not 
be unreasonable for Greyhound's total California intrastate 
operations •••• " this fiadingwas affirmed ia Re Grethound (1969) 
70 CPUC 429. . 

-5~ 



A. 53787 g1 

TABLE 2 

GR.E.YHOUND LIN~, INC. 
(Greyhound Lines - West Division) 

oA-." ..,.' . 

California Intrastate Adjusted Operating 
Revenues and Expenses for Year Ended 
December 31, 1972 Modified to Reflect 

A Rate of Return of 7 Percent 
(+<>00) 

California Intrastate 
G-ross. Revenues Table 1. Ad'justed 
Intereity Passenger $31~337 $3S~03S', 
Express ,4.615, S.,~160 " 
Transit 7,97-8: 8,919"-
Other 1~380' 1.380: 
Charter 2 941 2z941 

Total $Z;8!2Sl $>3,43>-
Additional ~nses .' 

Ccmm1ssions Paid $' 239: 
ReguJ.at01:Y Taxes 64 

Total $ .. '.303 

Total Operating Expenses $-48~930 $49~23J. 
" . . 

Inccme Taxes $- (284) $: 2:,.:235., 

Net Ineome $- (395)' $- 1,,96,7'-
Rate Base $28-,243 $28'.243,,-, 

Rate of Return - 7.0i. 
~rat1ng Ratio- 100.87- 96.31.' 

( ) - Ne~ative JmoUnt 

The difference in gross revenues between tbe table 1 
eolumn and the Adjusted column in Table 2 is. 11.8; ~rc:ent-.. 

This 11.8 percent increase was required to provide 'a rate of 
return of 7 percen'C on Greyhound's total Ca~ifornia operations 
for the 1972 test year. Tbe operating results for Greybound's 
California intrastate operations for the 1972 test year 

-6-

'" . . ., 
.' . 

I .• 



e 
A. 53787 gl 

- . , . 0_ . 

We1:"e developed'in accordance With established separation and 
allocation prOCedures.2/ 

Projected Results of Operations 

" 

Since the existing level of Greyhoundfs'passenger fares 
and ~ress rates became effective on October 7. 1972') it has 

expertenced further substantive increases in labor costs and related 
expenses. GreyhoUDCl drl vers and station and office employees are 
enployed under two three-year labor agreements which became effec­
tive Y~r~h 1, 1972. Each contract provides for periodic, wage 
increases and contains p:rov1sions for cost-of-living adjustments-
A wage increase of approXimately 3.3 percent plus a cost-of ... l:l.Ving 

adjustment becmne effective Y~rch 1, 1973. In addition, related 
payroll expenses for pea.s1otl, health and welfare, Social Securi.ty, 

and supervisorial costs have increased since Greyhound t s :f.9res 'and' 
rates were last adjusted. 

In Exhibit 2 (Append1x A-S) Greyhound's Assistant CcxnP'" 
troller developed the amount of increase in labor costs aad related 
expenses incurred by applicant as of March 1, 1973,. He also demon­
strated the amount of additional revenues required; to offset the 
increase in expenditures for a projected rate year ending February 28, 
1974. Increases in expenses aod' revenues were computed on tbe basis 
of the amounts <1etem.ined in Decision No .80545, for Greyhound l' s 
total california intrastate operations (Table 2 hereof) for the 
test year ende<l December 31, 1972. In addition. the witness computed 
the corresponding results for Greyhound t S mainline and local seX"V'1ce. 
Table 3 presents a summation of the comptrollerfs computations: 

aJ DeCision No. 78354 dated February 22, 1971 in Case No-. 9168 
adopted the separations and allocations procedures set forth in 
Exhibit l-A in Case No. 9168 as a basis for the developnent of 
CalifOrnia intrastate revenues, expenses, investment, and taxes 
in studies presented to support revisions of the fares of 
Greyhound L1nes~ Ine. ~est D1vision) and California Parlor 
Car ToU'rs, Inc. (subsidiartes of The Greyhound Corporation) 
until further order of the Commission. Exhibit l-A (the 
so-called ~separationsm&nual~) serves as a basis for the 
develo~eo.t of studies by applicant and the staff. 

-7-



-A. 53787 gl 

e'" 

'!ABLE ~ 

GREIHOUND tINES,. INC. 
(Grzyhound tine~ - West Division) 

Summa.r;r or Ea.rn1ngs on a. Depreciated Rate Baso 
For California Intrastate 0E2rations 

(+000) 

.' 

California Intrastate 

Section A 
Per ~e. 80545 . 

0pera.t1ng. Revenu~s 
Operating.~e5 
0pera.t1ng Income 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Rate Base 
Operat1ng, Ratio- After Taxes 
Rate or Return 

Section B 
Ad.just 1:.0 WAge Rates as of 3/l173 

Operating Revenues (Section A above) 
Operating ~~ (Section A. above) 

Ad.j~tments, to Wagos ~ P ~ion,. 
and Wel1"are 

Operat1ng Income 
Income Tax~ 
Net Incom,o. 
Operating Ratio .A.:t'ter Taxes 
!tate or Rflturn 

Section C 
Giving Ettect to Propos~ IncreAse in 

Rates and. Ad.ditional Revenues and 
;Expen:!!es 

Opera.ting Revenues (Section B above) 
I:nerea.se in Char't.er Rev. 
Inere&.3e :!'rom. Proposed Ra;t.es 

Opera.ting ~es (Section B above) 
In~s in Wages, PeMion, Wel1'are,. 

Sod.al SecuritY,8l'ld Charter ~e 
In~ in ~ion Paid 
!n~e in GroS:5 Receipts Tax 

O:perat:ing I:1come 
Income Taxes 
~et Income 
Opera.ting Rat1~ ~r Taxes 
Ra.~ or Return 

TotAl M&:1nline Loea.l - -

$53 .. 435 $.44 .. 239 $ 9,.l96 
170 170 

:2 ~~7 2 lOS-
p.~ $~6:1:2 ffs:~lZ 

$49~302 3S,J.39 11,,1 :3 

2',585- 1,899 6S6 
ll9 102 17 

$~210~! ~.l~ -
ill. ebb 

4;,J.JA ~,.:?45: . . . (2-.. 231) 

2 l~l . ~ 060' . . ( ~ $tl,i: $ 1:2[: ~::28~. 
96.6% 92-.9% 114.~ 
6.8% 13~5%, 



e 
A. 53787 gl 

..... .,' . 

Sect1011 A of Table 3 stlllll&r1zes the net operating results 
detemined in Decision No. 80545 to be required to produce a 
7 percent rate of return for Greyhound's California intrastate 
operations for the 1972 test year. Section B of the CcmptrollerTs 
tabulation indicates the adjustments to wages" pension, and social 
welfare expenditures required to reflect actual rates in lieu of 
the overall labor increase factor of 5-1/2 percent employed in 
Decision No. 80545.21 This latter adjustment lowered the prior 
authorlzed 7 pe-rcent rate of return to &.8- percent for the 1972 
test year. 

Section C of Table 3 indicates that the sought & percent 
increase in Greyhound's Ca11fornia intrastate pas seager fares and 
express rates ~ll produce $2,547,000 in additional revenges over 
tba.t authorized in Decision No. 80545. To this sought increase 1n 
regulated passenger and express revenues, $170,000 1n additional 
charter revenue is added pursuant to an increase in charter rates. 
on January 1, 1973. This latter adjustment was designed to produce· 
a $.77 percent 1ncrease in Greyhound t s California intrastate 
charter revenues. Corresponding increases in Greyhound's California 
1ntrastate operating expenses are estimated to be $2,736.,000.' This 
increase in expenses is shown in AppendiX A-50 and' A-7. of Exhibit 2 
to be generated fron the following sources: 

§I The Comptroller tor Greyhound expla1ned that the final wage 
agreetlent proV1ded tor increases in wage rates. less than 
5-1/2 percent but est~b118hed pension, health, and wel~are 
l'rons1ons not previously considered in Decision No. 80545. 

-9-

... 

.' 



" 

A. 53787 gl 

TABLE 4 
California IntTastate Operations 

(+OOO) 
~ses 

p- "Wages 
Supervision Salaries 
Driverst Wages, 
Station Salaries' 
traffic Salaries 
Insurance Salaries 
Office Salaries 
Pens10n,.Health and Welfare 
Social Secu:r1ty Taxes 
Ccmnission on Charters 
G~ss Receipts Tax on ChaTters 

Sub-total 
COl'l:lm1ssion on Fares 
Gross Rece1pts Tax 

Total 

Total 

$191, 
100 
997 
408:" 

29: 
,7 
84 

470 
283 
13 

3, 
$2,'585 

119 
32 

$2,,736 

&' ." 

Mainline 
,$- 135-

65, 
672: 
351 

24 
S 

,6,5., 
349' 
217 
13 

3 
$l,8§§' ' 

102 ' 
32: " 

$2,O:sJ· 

." 
, , 

Local, 

$ 56 
35: 

32S" ' 
57· 
>" 
'2 " 

19' 
121, 

66 

$-' 686 
11' 

$, 70:g: , 

The increase in supervisorial salaries is not the direct 
result of any outstanding labor agreement but rather applicant's 
express desire to maintain existing salary differentials betweenvari­
oU$. e:nployee class1fications. The inco:-ease in commissions paid 1s not 
labor cost oriented but, on the contrary, reflects a percentage of 

, , 

the p~oposed and actual increase in fares and rates. Although the 
projected expenses exceed the sought increase in revenues .by 
approximately $19,000, the estimated results of operations,reflect 
(after taxes) an operating ratio of 9&.6 percent and a 6.8: percent 
-rate of return. 

The Cc:mmission t S Transportation Division staff report, on 
its study of Greyhound's california intrastate revenue requirements 
to of;set labor cost increases was received as. Exhibit 4. ' The 
staff's est~ted results of operations under the sought·re11ef are 
with but ~1inor differences, the same e.s applicant's presentation. 
The conclus.ions and recommendations reached by the staff are: 

1. The requested fare and rate increases are reasooable. 

"'10-



, ,. 

A. 53787 gl 

2. All increases in fares or rates should be computed on 
the folloWing basis: 

(a) Commute fares to be rounded to the nearest 
. 5 cents. 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Mainline fares to be rounded to the nearest 
1 cent. . 

, 
Express rates to be rounded to- the. nearest 
5 cents. 
M1ntm~ fares to be raised to 55 cents. 

Charter Sel:v1.ce 

In Greyhound Lines, Inc. (1969),70 CPUC 429, the Can;;' 
mission stated: 

"Applicant r s test year projections contain 00' increases 
1n charter reveoues, based on applicant's conclusions 
that competitive forces Will not pennit the raising 
of charter rates in the test year. The staff f s test 
year est~ates include an 8.75 percent increase in 
charter revenues. The staff and applicant agree tha.t 
the wage cost increases reflected in their test year 
operating results are applicable t<> charter operations­
It is the staff's position that each se~ent of appli­
cant's operations should bear its Share of proViding 
increased revenues to offset the corresponding increased 
expenditures, and that the test year projections should 
reflect said revenue increases whether or not that 
part1cular segment Will actually be able to produce 
such revenue increases. It is clear that the appli­
cant cannot unilaterally raise its charter rates •••• 
The Ccmn1ssion detemined in Decision No. 15939 that 
the operating ratio and rate of return found reason­
able therein should apply to applicant's total 
CalifOrnia intrastate operations, including its eau­
mute and charter operations. Therefore, we fi00 that 
it is reasonable to est~te charter operation reve­
nues in the test year on the smne level ••• adopted 
in Deeision No. 75939." 
In reflecting a s~ilar effort by the staff in Decision 

No. 80545> the Coamit).sion concluded> for purposes of that particular 
dec1~ion> that charter operations should be included in Greybound's 
totai California intrastate operations. 

"'11-



e"" " 

A. 53787 gl 

In this proceeding the staff did 'not pursue its historical 
position relative to the treatment of applicant's charter revenues 
~hen making a detem.inat10n o·f Greyhound t S Californ1a intrastate 
revenue require:nents for a projected rate year. The staff and 
applicant ha,,·e both included Greyhouncl T s cr.3rter operations in its 

total C&liforo1a intrIJ.state results of operations .for thecomputa­
tion of ehe ce.rr1er T s projected revenue needs. Such action 1s' 
consistent With the procedures adopted in the preVious decisions 
referred to herein. The ~iss1onts action in Gr~yhoucd L~~es, Ine. 
(1969) 70 C?UC 429 and rela~ed Decisions Nos.7SS39 and 80545 is 
premised, of course, upon the uod~standing that Greyhound f s 
unregulated chaTter rates yield revenues at least sufficient to 
cover the out-of-pocket costs of perfo~1ng the charter service. 
Failing such test the charter rates become vulnerable to· an allega­
t10n of unreasonableness and/or undue discrimination to-the extent 
they may have bad any influence upon the level of Greyhound's 
regulated passenger fares and express rates.1.1 

Greybound's California 1ntra~tate charter rates were 
increased on January l~ 1973 in a manner estimated. to. produce an 
effective increase in charter revenues of 5.77 percent. In Table 3 
(Section C) it Will be observed that the increase in charter reve-' 

nues is shown to be $170 •. 000. To what extent, 1f at all,. such 
increase represents an offset for like increases in charter expendi­
tures ill vol ved in Decision No. 80545 or the labor cost increase 
incurred generally as of March 1, 1973. now under consideration in 
this proc:eeding~ is not known. It 15 the test1mony of Greyhound f s 
Di-rector of Traffic (RoT 34) that the carrie-r t s charter service 
fully covers out-of-pocket costs and contributes to; overhead. In, 
the circtmstances, and in View of the Camniss10n f s prior considera­

tion of applicant's California intrastate charter revenues, it w:lll 

be expected that in like future revemie proceedings Greyhound Will 

II Article XII"» Section 21 of the Constitution. 

-12-' 



e .. " 

A. 53787 81 

supplement: its oral testimony relative to- the sufficiency of its 
california intrastate cbarter rate scales with documentary evidence. 
Increases in Commission Expenses 

Certain of Greyhound's station agents receive compensation 
based on a percentage of the revenue$ received from their sale of 
Greyhound transportation. This means that each time Greyhound is 
authorized to increase its passenger fares or rates to- provide 
additional revenues to offset like increases in cost-based expendi­
tures~ a percentage of the revenue increase is automatically 
siphoned off in advance in the fo~ of revenue-oriented commissions. 
Such dilution of revenues occurs in spite of the fact that the 
agent's cost of sales may have been reduced, remained' unchanged, or 
increased at a lesser rate than otber expenses whicb. are cost .based. 

Greyhound has computed its labor cost offset revenue 
requirements. to include in the projected operating expenses. for the 
test year prOvisions for the contemplated increases in commissions. 
For example, it will be noted in Table 3 applicant has included 
$l19>000 for estimated· increases in commissions to be paid in the 
event the sought increase is authorized.' It will also be noted 
that the total labor cost increase of $2,585',000 includes $13,000 
in increased commissions which are paid at the rate of- 7.5566, 
percent on the known 1Dc.reases. in charter. revenues (aT 65). 

-13-



... .' 

A. 53787 gl 

While the Commission has previously allowed· increases 
iu commissions~ resulting from sought or known increases in fares 
or rates~ t~ be considered as an item of expense in the determina­
tion of Greyhound's California intrastate revenue requirements, 
it is highly questionable that such a basis for fixing fares or 
rates over a protracted period of time 1s, in fact, defensible. 
In any event, because of Rule 23.1 of the Rules of Practice and 
Procedure of the COmmission, this Commission can no longer certify 
that such contemplated or known expenditure, in the form presented, 
is cost-justified and does not reflect future inflationary trends. . 

The following table shows the adjusted net operating: 
revenues required to Yield an e.st1me.ted rate of returno-r approX1-
mate1Y7 percent for Greyhound's- California intrastate operat1or.s 
tor the projected 1972 rate ~ear when allowances tor increases in 
comm jss1ons are excluded. 

-14-.... 



e 
A.537S7 gl 

TABLE 5, 

GREYHOUND LINES'" INC. 
(Greyhound Lines - West Division) 

•. '. " 

California Intrastate Adjusted Operating 
Revenues and Expenses for 1972 Rate Year 
Adjusted to Reflect a Rate of Return of 
ApproXimately 7 Percent When Provisions 

For Increases in Commission Expenses are Excluded 
(+000) 

Cs.1~forn1a Adjusted 
Gross Revenues-Expenses 
Per Decision No.· 80545 

Inte-rc1.ty Passenger 
Express 
Transit 
Other 
Charter 

Table 3 

$35·,,035 
5-,,160 
8,9'19" . 
1,380 
2,941 

Sub-total $53,,43$ 

Increase in Cbarter Revenues (1/1/73) 170 
Increase fTOm Proposed Fares/Rates' 2.547 

Total 

Total Operating Expenses 

DeciSion No. 80545· - Adjusted 
Adjustments - 3/1/73 

Less: Increase in Commissions 
- Charter Rates 

Regulated Fa-res and Rates 

Total A.cljusted Expenses 

Ope1:'at1ng. Incane 
Income Taxes 
Net Income 
Ra'teBase - Dec. 80545-
Operat1.ug Rat10After Taxes 
Rate of Return 

$56,152. 

$49,302' 
2,736 

$52,038: 

$ 4,114 
2',189' 

$ 1,,925' 
$28,.243 

9&.6% 
6.81. 

( ) ~ Negative Amount 

-15-

Ad1usted· .' 

$36:,.7St:> 
5,418>, 
'9:,,36~' .' 

,1,380' ." 
2,941 

$550,,891 
··170' 

$56,061' 

.(13.).' ' 
-ll.!2) 

$51,906< '. 

$ 4,155' 
2,210· 

$: 1.,,943·," 
$28,243:' 

96-.51-
6·~97. 



. A. 53787 ei 

A'-" .' , 

Table 51ndicates that when no provision is made for an 
increase in coazni$sions a 5 percent illerease in passenger fares. 
and express rates will provide a 6 .. 9 percent ra.te Qr return on 
Greyhound's total. California. intrastate operations, for the 1972 
test year. 
Interline Express Rates 

!he Las Vegas-lonopah-Reno Stage Line, Inc. ,Orange Belt 
Stages, Inc., Peerless Stages, Inc., San Pech-o Transit Lines, and' 
Vaea Valley BQS Lines join with Greyhound in seeking. increases. in 

express rates applicable to interline shipments' which move, in, part,) 
over routes of Greyhound and, in part, over rou'Ces of one or more of 
the aforementioned passenger stage corporations. The same level of 
express. 'rates'is sought for interline shipments as for local express 
service. 

!he application states that it is anticipated that the 

sought rate increase will have only a small effect'on the revenues 
of the carriers. The precise 8m01.mt of additional revenue which 
will accrue to applicants from the increase in interline express rates 
can only be determ1ned by special and detailed studies. Based upon 
preliminary information, however, applicants believe such total 
increase in gross revenue will not exceed $3~,.780 annually. 

In view of the minimal nature of the increased revenues ,to 
be deriVed by all applicants from. an increase in interline eJq>ress 

rates) applicants. other than Greyhound request that, pursuant to 

Rule 87 of its Rules of Practice and Procedure,. the Coamission waive 
the info:z:ma.tional requirements of Rules 23 and 23-.. 1 to' the extent 
such inf02:matiOll. is not included herein. This same request 'was 
previously ·granted in Decision No. 80545 under like c1rcUl:D$taDces 
and'simiJar action i.s ind:Leated in th1s prOeee4ing. 

-16-



• ," 
A. 537~ ei. 

Disposition of Fractions 

It is proposed' that the computation of the sought increase 
in passenger fares and express rates be made 'subject to, the folloring 
provisions for the disposition of fractions: 

1. Passenger Fares - Mainline 
(a) A:rJ.y increased one .. way fares resulting in amounts 

less than 60 cents and not ending in 0 or 5 
cents and any increased round-trip fares 
resulting in amounts less than $1.15· and not 
ending in 0 or 5 cents may be further increased 
to the next hi$her 0 or 5 cents. 

(b) ~y increase in one-way fares resulting in 
aIno"J:lts greater than 60 cents and any increased 
ro,:;:c .. j, .. ttin fa:es resulting in amounts greater 
than $1.15 shall be adjusted to the nearest 
eent, one-half cent being considered nearest 
to the next higher cent. 

2. P3.$s.~ger Fe:-:es - Coamute and Transi.t Fares 
Any inc:eased 20-ride and one-way single ride 
fnr~.s not ending in 0 or 5 cents may De 
further increased to the next 0 or Scents. 

3. Express btes 

A:rJ.y inc:c.ased rate not ending in 0 orS cents 
would be further tncreased to· the next· higher 
o or 5 cents. 

It is a well-established rule of rate ~ that whenever 
the eonst:ruction or adjustment of a rate structure requires the 
rounding-off of fractional portions of rates the resulting increases 
and reductions f:rom. such dispositions of fractions should, to the 
extent possible, be l.argely offsetting. In no event should a method 
for the disposition of fractions be delibera.tely employed so as to· 

effectuate an increase in rates higher than that for which, authority 
is sought. 

-17-



• ":r\1 , 
.. i'" . I 

A. 53787 ei 

The accotmting witness for Greyhound explained: (RT 46-47) 
that the disposition of fractions rule employed by applicant: for 
reflecting increases in. its passenger fares and ~ress rates results 
in an effective increase 1 to 1-1/2 percent higher than the increase 
actually authorized. For example:t the 6 :?ercent increase sought in 
this proceeding is anticipated to produce:t under Greyhound t s current 
method for reflecting such increase in its passenger fares, and rate 
scales:. an effective increase of approximately 7 to 7-1/2 percent. . , 

!he accounttngwitness est~tes suCh effective rate increase will 
produce additional express revenues of $45:t 000 and approx:lmately 
$65:.000 in additional revenues from applicant's coamute operations. 
'lllis indirect: source of revenue is not reflected in the, revenue 
projections (Table 3) upon which the sought increase in Greyhound's 
Cali foro.ia intras1:ate revenue requirements is predicated.' 

Greyhound's current practice of uni.fo:z:mly dispos1xlg of 
fractions to the next highest 3m01.mt ending in 0 or 5 cents should be 

modified in a manner similar to that recoClllended' by the Commission 
sta££~ For ex.ample:t wherever Greyhound now proposes 'that all 
increases in fares and rates be rounded off to the next' highest 
amount ending in 0 or 5 cents:t sUch computations should be revised 
so that the resulting increased fare or rate would be rounded· off to 
the nearest amount ending in 0 or 5 cents with 2.5l cents being.' 
consi.dered nearest to the next higher 0 or 5 cents, as the case may 

be. This modification in Greyhound r S current practice for computing' 
increased fares Wi.ll eliminate to a large extent:t if not eomplet~ly~ 
the $llO:tOOO in additional california intrastate revenues not: 
speCifically requested or othexwise justified .. 

-18-



e'" 
A. 53787 ei 

Minimum Passenger Fares 

It is proposed that Greyhound's California. intrastate 
minimum mainline passenger fare be inc:re::sed' from. 50 cents to 55 
cente. It is also requested that GrcyhoU!ld~s, California intrastate 
current published minimum fare of 55 cents for ccn:mute and 10.:a1 
operations be incre.'lSed to. 50 Ce:lt:s. 

In the proceeding invo1vi::g DeCision ~io. 80545 Greyr...ound 
requested authority to increase its mjn:I:an.u:n commute and local one-way 
fare from. 45 cents to 50 cents. However,. in granting the requested 
increase the m;inimum fare W."!S econeously printed in Appendix :s: of 
the decision as 55 cents which, in t'J.:....-n., was pT~bli$:hed' by Creyhound 
1:0. its tariff scheciul~s.. Grej"hou:J.c :c.O'W se~s to further increase 
the erroneous 55-cent minimum fare to '60 cents. 

The m1njmum f~e for, Greyhoune' S c9EX11lute and local opera­
tions should be no higher thr!n i~s tll3.inli..,e :oixUrt'ilC po'lSscnger fare 
which is proposed to be increased f:rOl.'ll SO Ce:l.~ to 55' Ce.'lts. 

In the cirOJm,s t.once no i:lc:eru>e in tile m:Lnlm1Jm coc::mute and: loca.l 
fare of 55 'cents should be authorized. 
Find:i.ngs 

1. Greyhound Lines, Inc. (Creyhound Lines - West D:tvision) 
was authoti.zC!d an interr-m inero~<;e in p;..sscnger fares and e..""q>ress 
rates of 6-1/2 perce:l,t by Decision No. 78939 c1$,ted July 27, 1971, 
pl'CS a fu..-th.er incr~e of 11.8 percent (total 19.077.) by Decision 
No. 80545 dated September 26, 1972. 

2. A rate of return of 7 percent and an operating ratio of 
96.0 percent (after taxes) were fOWld to, be not unreasonable for 
Greyhound's total CalifOrnia intrastate operations in Greyhound 

Lines 2 Inc. (1969) 69 CPUC 761, 769. !his f:Lnding. was affirmed in 
Greyhound Lines, Inc. (1969) 70 CPUC 429' and in applicant's last 
revenue proc:eediug involving Decision No. 80545. 

-19-



A .. 53187 gl 

3. S'-nce Greyhound's California intrastate passenger- fares 
and express rates were last generally adjusted# effective October 27~ 
1972 by Decision No. 80545# it has experienced rurther substantive 
increases in labor costs and related expenditures as of' March 1, 
lm. This 1ncrease in a.pplicant ts operating e:cpenses 1s not 
reflected in the current level of Greyhound"s California 1ntras.tate 
pass~nger fares and express ra.tes. 

4. Greyhound. seekS authority to increase passenger fares and 
express ra.tes by 6 percent in order to prOVide additional annual 
gross revemes from its California intrastate operat10%l3 .sur~c1ent 
to otrset the March l# 19~ increases in la.bor costs and related 
expenditures. 

5. Applicant and. the Cozmn1ssion starr presented estimated· 
resul. ts of Greyhound's Californ1a. 1ntrasta.te operatiOns under the 
re11er sought based upon the a.djusted results or- operatiOns deter-. 
nU.ned 1n DeciSion No. 80545 for a test yea:r ending December 31~ 1972. 
The data introdueed by apl'l:tcant and. the Commiss1on starr. are 
substantially the same. 

6. The adjusted res'Ul ts of' opera.tions ror the 1972' test yeex 
s'mnna.r1zed in Table 1 were found 1n Decision No. 80545 to reasonably 
represent the results of' Greyhound f s Californ1a intrasta.te operations 
tor the 1972 tes.t year. Table 2 01:" th1s op1mon sets forth the 
Ulcreases in revenues, found justified and reasonable 1n Dee1s1on 

No. 80545 to produce an est1ma.ted rate of return of 7 perc.ent, on a 
deprecia.ted ra.te 'base tor Greyhound t S California intrasta.te operations 
during the 1972, test year-. ~. 

-20-



., 

e .-

A. 53787 e1 

7. Greyhound has. demonstrated (Exhibit 3) that its projected 
Cal1forn1a intrastate adjusted earnings found jus.t and reasonable 
in Decision No. 80545 will materially deteriorate without the benefit 
of additional revenues to offset the March 1. 1973 increases in labor. 
costs and related expenditures. It is estimated that Greyho\md's 
California. intrastate operations- will experience an operating ratio· 
(after taxesi) of 98.6 percent and a rate of return of 2.7 percent on 
a depreciated rate base for the 1972 test year. 

8. Table 3 sets forth a 8'mna:r:y of Greyhound's est:lmated 
additional :revenue requirements considered necessary to produce an 
operatiDg ratio (after taxes) of 96.6 percent and a 6.8: percent rate 
of return on a depreciated rate. base for its Ca11forn1a :tntras tate 
operations in the 1972 test year found justified in Decision No. 
80545. 

9. Greyhound estimates its California intrastate annual 
revenues will increase by $2>547,000 freD the sought relief, plus 
$170,000 addit:Lonal annual charter revenues from unregulated charter 
rates. The projected total increase of $2,717,000 will offset all 
but $19,000 of Greyhound's calculated increase of $2,73&,,000 in 
labor costs and related expenditures for the 1972 test year. 

10. the Cc:mnission has previously held that' a detenninat10n of 
a reasonable operat1Qg ratio and rate of return for Greyhound's total 
California intrastate operations should reflect the results of its 
charter service. this finding is predicated upon the understanding. 
that the unregulated charter rates generate revenues. sufficient to 
at least cover the carr:ler's out-of-pocket eosts for providi.ng., 
charter service. 

-21-
" . 



11. No factual evidence was presented. to support Greyhound's 
contention that the results o"r its California. intrastate charter 
service t'ully cover the out-o"r-pocket costs o"r providing: the. service .. 
This -ractual om1ssion" while not "ratal to the 1nstantrelie"r sought l 

should be corrected in fJXlY like future proceeding. 
12. Greyhound's estimated results of its total Cal1:f"orn1e.. 

intrastate opera.tions under the sought relie"r" asset forth in Table 
.3" reflect add1 tional revenue sufficient to offset $1321'000 in 
anticipated increases in comm1ssions.. An increase in passenger 
tares or charter rates results in an increase in Greyhound's· operat-
1ng expenses. for comm1ssions. Such increase in expenses· is revenue . 
oriented and not cost based. 

13. In Table 5 the contemplated increases in comm1ss1on expenses. 
have 'been excluded from the computation of the revenue increases. 

-22-



A. 53787 af **/81* 

required to produce a reasonable rate of return for Greyhound's total 
Call.£orni.a intrastate operations in the 1972 test year. A > percent 
increase in passenger fares and express rates as indicated in Table 
5 will provide a 6.9 percent rate of return and' is justified.. An 

increase of 5 percent in the interline express rates 0·£ all appli­
cants in this proceeding is also justified. 

l4. In view of the minimal nature of the increased interline 
revenues to be derived by all·applicants, the requested waiver of 
the informational requirements of Rules 23 and 23.1 of the Commis­
s,10n's Rules of Practice and Procedure by all applicants other than 
Greyhound is reasonable and should be granted. 

15. Greyhound's present rule for the-disposition of fractions 
when reflecting authorized percentage increases in cereafn of its 
passenger fares and express rates is to consistently round off the 
resulting increased fares or rates to the next highest amount ending 
in 0 or S. cents. Such procedure results in effective inc.reases 1 to· 
1-1/2 percent higher than originally sought or otherwise found 
justified. In this proceeding it was demonstrated that Greyhound 
e~cts to experience an effective increase above the sougnt 6 per­
cent adjus:t:nent sufficient to provide $110,000 in additional 
California intrastate revenues not specifically requested· or 
othe%Wise justified. 

. . 

-23-



·' ..,' 
A. 53787' ei/gl'" a£ * gl ** 

" ' 

'16. Greyhound should be directed to establish a disposition of 
\ ' 

fractions rule tor reflecting authorized ~ereentage increases in fares 
and rates that results in fractional increases, and reductions which 
are largely offsetting so that any differential that may occur 
'between the authorized increase and the actual effective increase is) 
for all practical purposes, insignificant. 

11 Gr.eyho\md 1: s proposal to increase its California intrastate 
minimum cOGlUUte and local fare from 55- cents to 60 cents has not 
been shown to be jus.ti.fied and should not be authorized. 

'18.. In compliance with Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of 

Practice and Procedure, ,the evidence in th13 proceeding demons.trates. 
tha.t: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

A:A increase of 5 percent in the California 
intras tate passenger fares and express: 
rates of Greybound Lines, Inc .. (Greyhound 
I.ines - West Division) was found justified 

',in this proceeding. 

The authorized increase in passenger fares 
and express rates is expected to increase 
GreyhouXlcl's California intrastate annual 
gross revenues by approximately $2,45&,000. 
!he increase granted by the order herein 
Will afford Greybound an opportunity to, 
experience a 6.9 percent rate of return from 
its. Californ:la instrastate operations, which 
e.ppronmates the rate of return previous..ly found 
not ~asona1:>le in prior orders of t:hi.c 
Coamdss1ou. 
The increase authorized is cost justified 
and does not reflect inflationary trends. 
the increase authorized does not reflect 
labor cost increases in excess of those 
. allowed by policies of the Federal Cost 
of L1.v.ln.g.Council. . . 

-24-



A. 53787 ei 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(i) 

Conclusions 

A·' W ~ 

there are no known or expected prochJc:t::1:vity 
gains which would offset, in whole or in 
part, the labor cost offset increase in 
passenger fares and express rates. 
the increase authorized is the minimum 
required to assure continued adequate and 
safe service. 

Reasonable opportunity for participation 
by all interested parties was afforded. 
No other carrier appeared at the hearings 
in this matter to present evidence expressing 
a willingness and capacity to provide service 
at the existing levels of Greyhound's cali­
fOrnia intrastate passenger fares and express 
rates. 

l. '!'he increase in California intrastate passenger fares and 
express rates sought in. Application No. 53787 should be granted to. 
the ~ent suCh increase does not exceed 5 percent. 

2. Applicants should be authorized to publish the resulting. 
increased passenger fares and express· rates on fi.ve days' notice to 
the Comm.issi.on and the public. 

3. Ibe requested waiver of Rules 23 and 23.1 of the Coumission's 
R.ules of Practice and' Procedure by all applicants othertban Greyhound 

relative to the increase authorized in interline express rates should~ 
be granted. 

4. Pen~ the reissuance of passenger tariffs containing fares 
on a point-to-point basis, Greybound should- be a.uthorized to _ place in 
effect the increases authorized herein by use of a conversion table 
as requested. This tariff relief should eJq>ire six months. after the 
effecti,\!,e date of the order herein. 

5. Authority 1» depart from the long- and short-haul provisions 
of Sec:tion 460 of the Public Utilities Code to establish the increased 
fares and express rates should be granted. 

6. To the extent not authorized herein, Application No,. 53787 
should be denied. 

-25-



. 
e" 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Greyhound Lines" Inc .. (Greyhound Lines - West D1v1s1~n) is 
hereby authorized to esta.bl1sh the increased Ca11:f'orma intrastate 
passenger fares and express rates proposed in Application No. 5~787 
to the extent suCh increase in fares and rates· does not exceed ~ per­
cent" except that the mnimum 'f:ere 'f:or local commute service sha.ll 
rema1n 'Unchanged. When computing the increased fares, and ra.tes 
authorized herein" that part of: the current tariff rule of: Greyhound 
Lines" Inc. proViding for the disposition of: j~act1ons 'by rounding 
ott such f'ares and rates to the next h1gher amount ending1nO' or- 5 
cents shall 'be revised so as to proVide: 

A:try increased fare and rate not ending in 0 oX" 5 
eents shall be adjusted to the nearest amount 
ending in 0 or 5 cents (2.51 cents being consid­
ered nearest to the next higher amount end1ng in 
o or 5 cents)" as the case may be. . 

2. Pending esta.blishment ot: the specific fares a.uthor1zed in 

paragraph 1 hereof" Greyhound Lines" Inc. is authorized to make 
efi'ect1 ve increases in passenger fares published on a :point-to'-:point. 
basj.s by means of appropriate conversion tables" providing that the 
resul ting increased f'ares do not exeeed the :fares a.uthor1zed ,in 
paragraph 1 hereot:" and that ts.r1ffs contain1ng such tares are 
republished Within six months e.tter the effective da.te of this order' 
to e11m1nate the 'USe of the a.forement1oned conver.s1on tables. 

3. Greyhound Lines" Inc. and the other a.pplicants named in 

Al'plication No. 5~787 are author1zed to increase their interline 
express rates by 5 percent as set forth in paragraph 1.. The 
requested waiver or Rules 23 and 23.1 of the Commission's Rules or 
Practice and Procedure by aJ.l a.pplicants other .than Greyhound. Lines" 
Inc. is granted. 

4. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of 
the order herein may be made effective on not less than five' days t 

notice to the Commission and the pub11c~ 

-26-

, . 

.. . 



e' 
A. 53787 ei 

5. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 
within ninety days. after the effective date of this order. 

6. In adcl1tion to the required posting and filing. of tariffs, 
Greyhound Lines, Inc. shall give notice to the public by posting, in 

its buses and terminals- a printed explanation of its fares. such 
notice shall be posted not less than five days before the' effective 
date of the fare changes and shall remain posted~ for a, period of not 
less than thirty days. 

7. Applicants, in establishing and maintaining the fares and, 
express rates authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized t().' depart 

from the provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to' 
the extent necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures nOW' 
mainta.:Lned under outstanding. authorization; such outstanding autbo-

, , 

rization is hereby modified only 1:0 the extent necessary to comply 
with this order; and schedules containing the rates published' under 
this authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing. 
lotlg- and short-haul departures, and, to this order. 

8. To the extent not specifically authorized herein Application 
No. 53787 is denied. 

The effective d4te of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

3a.n Frand:leO ~'ItV? Dated at , California" this '_'V ....... __ 

day of • JULY , 1973. 

.. ", -"'. "f". 

Comm1S~1oner' Verno!). L.' SturSOOZl~ 'b01ng., 
necessarily nb:itUlt. ~1d,n(.t. pnl-t1c1pat,i ' 
1n '\be '41apoa1n.D- Or\lUBprltOeed~~," 

". I 


